

The amendments made by the Senate to Bill No. 16, An Act to amend the Patent Act, 1935, were taken into consideration, and severally agreed to.

The House then resumed the adjourned Debate on the proposed motion of Mr. Abbott: That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair for the House to resolve itself again into Committee of Ways and Means, and on the proposed motion of Mr. Macdonnell (Muskoka-Ontario), in amendment thereto, and on the proposed motion of Mr. Coldwell, in amendment to the said proposed amendment.

And the Debate still continuing; the said Debate was, on motion of Mr. Gardiner, adjourned.

A Message was received from the Senate informing this House that the Senate had passed the following Bill without any amendment:—

Bill No. 11, An Act respecting Export and Import Permits.

Also,—A Message informing this House that the Senate had passed the Bill No. 23, An Act to amend The Canadian Wheat Board Act, 1935, with amendments, which are as follows:—

1. Page 10, line 8. Immediately after section 19 insert new clause 19A as follows:—

“19A. The provisions of this Part shall be deemed to be repealed on and after the first day of August, nineteen hundred and fifty.”

2. Page 14, line 26. Delete “his” and substitute therefor “any”.

3. Page 14, line 27. After “grain,” insert “in accordance with the Bank’s usual requirements,”.

4. Page 14, line 30. Delete “the” and substitute therefor “The”.

5. Page 14, lines 30 and 40. Delete the words “and allowances authorized by the Board” and substitute therefor the following “,allowances and costs provided for in such agreement”.

6. Page 14, line 42. After “shall” insert “to that extent”.

7. Page 14, line 48. Delete “his” and substitute therefor “any”.

8. Page 15, line 5. Delete “the” and substitute therefor “The”.

9. Page 15, lines 15 and 16. Delete “directed by the Board,”.

And also,—A Message informing this House that the Senate had passed the Bill No. 25, An Act to provide for the Sale and Export of Agricultural Products, with amendments, which are as follows:—

1. Page 4, line 8. Delete “such”.

2. Page 4, line 15. Delete “such”.

The amendments made by the Senate to Bill No. 25, An Act to provide for the Sale and Export of Agricultural Products, were then taken into consideration, and severally agreed to.

At six o’clock, p.m., Mr. Speaker left the Chair, to resume the same at eight o’clock, p.m.